

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

NO. 11-5282

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

James F. Peterson
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Secret Service Visitor Logs Are “Agency Records” Subject to FOIA	5
A. The Secret Service “Created or Obtained” the Records	6
B. The Secret Service “Controls” the Records	8
i. The White House’s “Assertion” of Control Does Not Transform the Status of Records and Has No Legal Effect	9
ii. This Case Is Different Than the Unique Circumstances in <i>United We Stand Am.</i>	11
C. The Secret Service’s Own Actions Demonstrate Their Actual Control Over the Records.....	13
II. The District Court Correctly Held That No Constitutional Concerns Are Implicated.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Historical Ass’n v. Peterson</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1300 (D.D.C. 1995)	10
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	4, 8
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 455 F.3d 287 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
* <i>CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007)	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 16
<i>CREW v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 532 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2009)	5, 8
<i>In re: Sealed Case</i> , 148 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , 646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 10
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	11
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Ryan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9

* Authorities upon which Plaintiff-Appellee chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

**The Washington Post v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*,
459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006)5, 7, 8, 16

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyer' Coop.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....16

United We Stand Am., Inc. v. IRS, 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....5, 9, 11, 12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552 1

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 8 (1965)4

Byron Tau, “Depp, Burton Not in W.H. Visitor Logs,” *Politico* (Jan. 9, 2012)4
